# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2763363

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION	03/11/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GLOBAL HEALTHCARE EXCHANGE, LLC		
Street Address:	1315 WEST CENTURY DRIVE		
City:	LOUISVILLE		
State/Country:	COLORADO		
Postal Code:	80027		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8572012	
Application Number:	14038457	
Application Number:	13804572	
PCT Number:	US1369392	
Application Number:	13804955	
Application Number:	13826367	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (213)830-8743

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 213-680-6400

Email: kimberley.lathrop@bingham.com
Correspondent Name: BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
Address Line 1: 355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE
Address Line 2: C/O KIMBERLEY A. LATHROP

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3002329.369116
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIMBERLEY A. LATHROP
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberley A. Lathrop/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2014

**Total Attachments: 3** 

502716758 REEL: 032408 FRAME: 0840

<del>PATENT</del>

source=Release of Security Interest Patents (031768 0133) (executed)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest Patents (031768 0133) (executed)#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest Patents (031768 0133) (executed)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 032408 FRAME: 0841

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of March 11, 2014 ("Effective Date") by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, acting in its capacity as Administrative Agent ("Grantee"), in favor of GLOBAL HEALTHCARE EXCHANGE, LLC ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of December 2, 2013 (the "2013 Patent Security Agreement Supplement"), Grantor assigned, transferred and conveyed to Grantee, and granted to Grantee, a security interest in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the 2013 Patent Security Agreement Supplement);

WHEREAS, the 2013 Patent Security Agreement Supplement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 6, 2013, at Reel 031768, Frame 0133;

WHEREAS, Grantee has consented to the release of the security interest on the Collateral listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (the "<u>Subject Intellectual Property Collateral</u>");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Grantee's security interest in the Subject Intellectual Property Collateral granted pursuant to the 2013 Patent Security Agreement Supplement is hereby terminated and released.
- 2. To the extent Grantee retains any such interest, Grantee hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantors, all of Grantee's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to any mortgage and continuing security interest and collateral assignment in the Subject Intellectual Property Collateral. Such assignment, transfer and conveyance by Grantee is made without any representation or warranty (express or implied) by Grantee.
- 3. Grantee hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release, all at the expense of Grantors.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 032408 FRAME: 0842 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Grantee

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Name:

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS SIGNATURE PAGE

PATENT REEL: 032408 FRAME: 0843

## SCHEDULE 1 TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

Owner	Title	Jurisdi ction/C ountry	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Global	UNIVERSAL DATA	US	13/368,66	2/8/12	8,572,01	October 29,
Healthcare	DISCERNMENT		8		2	2013
Exchange, LLC					l l	
Global	UNIVERSAL DATA	US	14/038,45	9/26/13	Pending	
Healthcare	DISCERNMENT	0.5	7	),20,1.5	, criging	
Exchange, LLC	BISCHANZINI		•			
Global	SYSTEMS AND	US	13/804,57	3/14/13	Pending	
Healthcare	METHODS FOR		2			
Exchange,	SUPPLY CHAIN				1	
LLC	MANAGEMENT					
Global	SYSTEMS AND	PCT	PCT/US	11/11/13	Pending	
Healthcare	METHODS FOR		13/69392			
Exchange,	SUPPLY CHAIN					
LLC	MANAGEMENT					
Global	SYSTEMS AND	US	13/804,95	3/14/13	Pending	
Healthcare	METHODS FOR		5			
Exchange,	SUPPLY CHAIN					
LLC	MANAGEMENT					
Global	SYSTEMS AND	US	13/826,36	3/14/13	Pending	
Healthcare	METHODS FOR		7			
Exchange,	SUPPLY CHAIN					
LLC	MANAGEMENT					

Schedule 1 to Release of Security Interest in Patents